

**Case No. 18-36082**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Oregon, No. 6:15-cv-01517-AA

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS**

**IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

James R. May (PA Bar No. 64951)  
Erin Daly  
Dignity Rights Project  
Delaware Law School  
4601 Concord Pike  
Wilmington, DE 19803  
Telephone: (302) 477-2100  
jrmay@widener.edu  
edaly@widener.edu

Helen H. Kang (CA SBN 124730)  
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND JUSTICE  
CLINIC  
Golden Gate University School of Law  
536 Mission Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Telephone: (415) 442-6693  
Facsimile: (415) 896-2450  
hkang@ggu.edu

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
*Law Professors*

**Table of Contents**

IDENTITY, INTERESTS, AND AUTHORITY OF THE AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

    I. The lower court has jurisdiction..... 2

        A. Plaintiffs have Article III standing..... 2

        B. Plaintiffs have a case or controversy under Article III ..... 4

        C. Plaintiffs were not required to proceed under the APA ..... 10

    II. The District Court Appropriately Held that the Plaintiffs Properly Alleged and Provided Evidence Supporting Constitutionally Cognizable Claims under the Due Process Clause..... 13

        A. Plaintiffs’ Due Process Claims are Deeply Rooted in American History and Tradition ..... 14

        B. The Court Correctly Held that Plaintiffs’ Claims are Essential to Ordered Liberty ..... 15

        C. The District Court Appropriately Exercised its Reasoned Judgment in Holding that Plaintiffs Had Pled a Constitutionally Cognizable Cause of Action ..... 17

        D. Plaintiffs’ assert a valid claim under the *DeShaney* State-Created Danger Exception..... 20

E. The District Court Properly Recognized a Constitutionally-Cognizable Claim to Equal Protection Under the Due Process Clause .....22

III. The Logical Extension of Defendants’ Argument Would Virtually Eliminate Judicial Oversight of Government Action or Inaction, and Should be Rejected.....25

Conclusion .....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....40

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Air Courier Conf. v. American Postal Workers Union*, 498 U.S. 517 (1991).... 12

*Bell v Hood*, 327 U.S. 678 (1946) ..... 8

*Boumediene v. Bush*, 553 U.S. 723 (2008) ..... 9

*Brown v Board of Education*, 347 U.S. 483 (1954)..... 26

*Bucklew v. Precythe*, No. 17-8151 (2018) ..... 18

*Califano v. Sanders*, 430 U.S. 99 (1977) ..... 12

*Carpenter v. United States*, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) ..... 25

*Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.*, 473 U.S. 432 (1985) ..... 23

*Coleman v. Miller*, 307 U.S. 433 (1939) ..... 6, 7

*Cooper v Aaron*, 358 U.S. 1 (1958) ..... 8, 26

*DeShaney v. Winnebago County*, 489 U.S. 189 (1989)..... 20, passim

*Frontiero v. Richardson*, 411 U.S. 677 (1973)..... 24

*Glucksberg v.* , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) ..... 20

*Griswold v. Connecticut*, 381 U.S. 479 (1965)..... 14, 25

*Grutter v. Bollinger*, 539 U.S. 306 (2003)..... 26

*Halleck v. Manhattan Community Access Corp.*, 882 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2018),  
*cert. granted*, 139 S. Ct. 360 (U.S. Oct. 12, 2018) (No. 17-1702) ..... 18

*Hernandez v. City of San Jose*, 897 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 21, 22

*Kyllo v. United States*, 533 U. S. 27 (2001)..... 18, 26

*Lawrence v. Texas*, 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 14, 25

*Loving v. Virginia*, 388 U.S. 1 (1967) ..... 19

*Marbury v. Madison*, 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....8

*Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia*, 427 U.S. 307 (1976) .....23, 24

*Massachusetts v. EPA*, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....2, 3

*McCulloch v. Maryland*, 17 U.S. 316 (1824) ..... 18, 25

*McDonald v. City of Chicago*, 561 U.S. 742 (2010) ..... 14, 15

*Meyer v. Nebraska*, 262 U.S. 390 (1923) ..... 16

*Moore v. City of East Cleveland*, 431 U.S. 494 (1977) ..... 14, 26

*Obergefell v. Hodges*, 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015).....14, 15, 19, 25

*Pacific Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip*, 499 U.S. 1 (1991) .....5

*Pauluk v. Savage*, 836 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2016).....21

*Pennsylvania v. Prigg*, 41 U.S. 539 (1842) .....26

*Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters*, 268 U.S. 510 (1925) ..... 14

*Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey*, 505 U.S. 833 (1992) ...14, 17

*Poe v. Ullman*, 367 U. S. 497 (1961).....13, 17, 19

*Prince v. Massachusetts*, 321 U.S. 158 (1944)..... 15

*Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union*, 521 U.S. 844 (1997) ..... 18

*Rochin v California*, 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....14, 25

*Roe v. Wade*, 410 U.S. 113, 153 (1973)..... 14

*Roper v Simmons*, 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....26

*Seminole Tribe of Florida v . Florida*, 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....26

*Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson*, 316 U.S. 535 (1942)..... 14

<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	15
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....	26
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529, U.S. 765 (2000) .....	6, 7
<i>Washington Env'tl Council v. Bellon</i> , 732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013).....	3, 15
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	20, 26
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988) .....	12
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	27
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	26

**Constitutional Provisions and Statutes**

United States Constitution

art. III .....passim

art. III. § 2 .....7, 11

amend. I .....19

amend. II .....15

amend. V .....passim

amend. IV .....18

Administrative Procedure Act .....passim

5 U.S.C. § 706 .....11, 12

5 U.S.C § 706(2)(B) .....15

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 56 .....13

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....11

**Other**

*Magna Cart Libertatum* .....9

*Carta de Foresta* .....9

*Blackstone Commentaries* .....9

*Roman Code of Justinian, J. Inst. 2.1.1 (J.B. Moyle trans.)* .....9
